Rule 2.47 . Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 B 2 4 B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Peart Fittings Limited 05697591
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Companies Court, London 9442 of 2007
(fult name of court}
I'We (a)
Cariton Malcolm Siddie Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
1 City Square PO Box 810
Leeds 66 Shoe Lane
West Yorkshire London
LS1 2AL EC4A 3WA

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) 14 December 2008 (b} 17 April 2009

RS

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 24 Aprit 2009
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Carlton Malcolm Siddle
information in the bax opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
contact you if there is a query on the Leeds
form. West Yorkshire
LS1 ZAL
The contact information that you give 0113 243 9021
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
publi
> vhen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
p:3 ‘egistrar of Companies at:-
Cor ] .ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
2 *ASULI9EM®
AG6 28/04/2009 408

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Pearl Fittings Limited Case No. 9442 of 2007

Europower Limited Case No. 1503 of 2007
Europower Hydraulics Limited Case No. 1466 of 2007
Europower Direct Limited Case No. 1467 of 2007
All Saints (Property) Limited Case No. 1513 of 2007

- All In Administration (“the Companies”)

PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

24 April 2009

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of advising the Creditors. The report
is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted
from, in whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

The Administrators act as agents of the Companies without personal liability.

C M Siddle and N B Kahn
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

LS1 2AL



CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 2
2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 3
3. REALISATIONS IN THE ADMINISTRATION 6
4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 7
5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 8
6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES 9
APPENDICES

1. Statutory Information
2. Receipts & Payments Accounts

3. SIP 9 Analysis of Time Costs

Rule 2.47 Report



ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“Act”

“All Saints”
“Deloitte”
“Direct Limited”
“Directors”,
“Management”
“EP Limited”
“Hydraulics”
“Pear!”

“"Rules”

“the Administrators”

“the Companies”, “the
Group”, “the
Business”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Al} Saints (Property) Limited
Deloitte LLP

Europower Direct Limited

Management and Directors of the Companies

Europower Limited

Europower Hydraulics Limited

Pearl Fittings Limited

The Insolvency Rules 1986

Refers to the Administrators, C M Siddle and N B Kahn

Pearl Fittings Limited and certain of its subsidiaries prior to 14
December 2007, namely, Europower Limited, Europower
Hydraulics Limited, Europower Direct Limited and All Saints
(Property) Limited.

Rule 2.47 Repart



1.1

1.2

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Rules to
provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Administrations of the
Companies since the Administrators’ last report to the creditors dated 13 January
2009.

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our previous reports to
creditors, we have not included detailed background information in respect of the
Companies and have focussed on progress of the Adrinistrations since our last
progress report,

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies is attached at
Appendix 1.

Details of the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

As previously reported to creditors, Carlton Malcolm Siddle and Neville Barry Kahn
of Deloitte LLP were appointed Administrators of the Companies by the High Court
on 14 December 2007.

The appointments were made by the High Court of Justice in Leeds for EP Limited,
Hydrauiics, All Saints, Direct Limited and by the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division in London for Pearl foliowing an application by the Directors of the
Companies.

For the purposes of Paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the
Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties
and powers by either of them jointly and severally.

Rule 2.47 Report 2




THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

2.1 Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that the first
prescribed objective under Rule 3(1) {a} namely "rescuing the company (the legal
entity) as a going concern” was not achievable,

Consequently, the Administrators have performed their functions in relation to the
Companies with the objective set out in Rule 3{1) (b) which is "to achieve a better
result for the companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Companies were wound up”.

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve this objective, which were
approved by the creditors of the Companies on 21 February 2008, are as follows:

1.

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets
of the Companies and settlement of all Administration fees and expenses;

the Administrators continue with their enquiries into the conduct of the
Directors of the Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities
with their investigation into the affairs of the Companies;

the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured,
preferential and unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless
the Administrators conclude, in their reasonable opinion, that any of the
Companies will have no assets available for distribution;

the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and
preferential creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and,
in relation to distributions to unsecured creditors including distribution under
the Prescribed Part, if the court gives permission following an appropriate
application;

that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at the
meetings of creditors, a Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of
each Company comprising of not more than five and not less than three
creditors of each Company;

that, in respect of each Company, the Creditors’ Committee, if one is
appeointed, shall be asked to agree that the Administrators’ fees and
expenses he fixed by reference to the time given in attending to matters
arising in the Administration. If a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed, the
secured and preferential creditors of each Company shall be asked to agree
the Administrators’ fees and expenses, in accordance with Rule
2.106(5A)(a), by reference to the time given in attending to matters arising
in the Administration; and

following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the
Administration, and as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable,
the Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally
conclude the Administrations. This may include the distribution of funds to
unsecured creditors (provided Court permission is obtained) and then to
dissolution of the Companies or alternatively, seeking to put the Companies
into CVL or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will result in
a better realisation for creditors. If the Companies were to be placed into

Rule 2.47 Report




CVL, the Administrators propose to be appointed Liquidators. The creditors
may nominate a different person to be Liquidator provided the nomination is
made before the proposals are approved by creditors.

There were no amendments to the Adminijstrators’ proposals.
2.2 Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of
the approved proposals:

Proposal Current status

1 As previously reported to creditors the sale of the Companies’
trade and assets, sales of the shareholding in the overseas
subsidiaries and the distribution of the net proceeds to the
secured creditors of the Companies (by novating their debts)
was completed on 14 December 2007. The Administrators
continue to manage the affairs of the Companies. As part of the
sale of business agreement, the assignment of the two UK
property leases and the Polish lease have now been completed.
The only remaining significant matter is to distribute a dividend
under the Prescribed Part to the unsecured creditors of
Hydraulics and distribute a dividend to the unsecured creditors
of Pear only.

There have not been any realisations to date on EP Limited,
Direct Limited and Al Saints, and we do not anticipate any
realisations in the future to distribute to the unsecured creditors
of these companies.

2 The Administrators’ have concluded on all of their investigations
and enquiries.

3 The Administrators continue to agree unsecured creditors’ claims
in order to distribute a dividend under the Prescribed Part in
Hydraulics and a dividend for Pearl. The only preferential claim
relating to arrears of pension contributions in Hydraulics has
been received from the Pension Protection Fund for £16,024,
This claim was agreed by the Administrators and settled in full
on 11 Naovember 2009,

4 As previously reported to creditors, the net proceeds from the
sale of the Companies’ trade and assets and the shareholding in
the overseas subsidiaries were distributed to secured creditors
by novating their debts immediately after appointment. As
outlined earlier, the only preferential claim for £16,024 has now
been settied in full.

A distribution to unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part
for Hydraulics and dividend for Pearl will be made once all claims
are received and agreed, if the court grants permission for the
Administrators to do whiist in Administration following the
forthcoming application.

5 The creditors of the Companies did not request a creditors’
meeting and as a consequence it was determined. that no
Creditors’ Committee was to be established.

Rute 2.47 Report 4




The Administrators’ proposals were approved on 21 February
2009. The Administrators’ fees have been fixed by reference to
the time given by them and members of their staff in attending
to matters arising in the Administration at £105,000 plus VAT
and expenses, Total fees drawn to date and are £95,032 (from
Hydraulics} and expenses drawn to date are £955 (from
Hydraulics).

The Administrators were granted an extension of six months to
the Administrations by consent of the secured creditors of the
Companies.

Hydraulics

The Administrators are submitting an application to the Court to
seek permission in order to extend the period of the
Administration beyond 13 June 2009 for a further 12 months in
order to distribute the dividend under the Prescribed Part {(and
allow sufficient time for all of the cheques in circulation to clear).
This believed to be the fastest and most cost effective strategy
in comparison to placing Hydraulics in Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation which also maximises the quantum of the Prescribed
Part dividend payable to the unsecured creditors of Hydraulics.

Pearl

The Administrators have successfully recovered £94,183 in
relation to a pre-appointment VAT refund which was not initially
envisaged. As such the Administrators believe that there wiil be
sufficient funds to distribute to the unsecured creditors of this
company. As such as with Hydraulics the Administrators are
submitting an application to the Court for permission in order to
extend the period of administration beyond 13 June 2009 and
distribute any dividend in Administration as oppased to taking
steps to place the Company in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation.
This is believed to be the fastest and most cost effective strategy
in order to maximise the quantum of the dividend to the
unsecured creditors of Pearl.

EP Limited, Direct Limited and All Saints

As there are no assets to realise or distributions to be made in
relation to EP Limited, Direct Limited and All Saints the
Administrators intend to exit Administration via dissolution
pursuant to Paragraph 84 Schedule B1 of the Act.

Rule 2.47 Report




3. REALISATIONS IN THE ADMINISTRATION

3.1 Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 is a Receipts and Payments account for the Companies
covering the period from 14 December 2007 to 17 April 20089.

3.2 Asset realisations

As stated previously, immediately after the appointment on 14 December 2007,
the sale of the Companies’ trade and assets and the shareholding in the overseas
subsidiaries were concluded for a total consideration of £15,459,255 which was
settled as a cash consideration of £551,454 pius debt novation of £14,907,801 by
the secured lenders.

The novation of debt is not reflected on the Receipts and Payments account as
this was a debt rolt over by the secured lenders and not a cash transaction,

In addition the Administrators have successfully recovered £94,183 in relation to
a pre-appointment VAT refund in Pearl which was not initially accounted for or
envisaged.

3.3 Estimated future realisations

There are no further assets to realise in the Companies.

3.4 Estimated outcome for creditors

The estimated outcome for the unsecured creditors of Hydraulics and Pearl is
outlined below. There will be no distributions in EP Limited, Direct Limited and Al
Saints due to insufficient assets.

Hydraulics

E
Estimated prescribed part of net property available for distribution 406,358
Estimated Unsecured non-preferential claims 27,015,625
Estimated Prescribed Part Dividend (in the £) 1.5p in the £
The estimated dividend payable under the Prescribed Part in Hydraulics is 1.5p in
the £.
Pearl

£
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 94,183
Estimated Unsecured non-preferential claims 161,873
Estimated Dividend 58.2p in the £

The estimated dividend payable to the unsecured creditors of Pearl is 58.2p in the
£

EP Limited, Direct Limited and All Saints

There are no realisations available for distribution.

Rule 2.47 Report 6



4.1

4.2

4.3

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

As noted in Section 3.2, we have made distributions totalling £14,907,801 to
the secured lenders via their secured debts being novated.

Preferential creditors

The preferential claim against the Companies, namely Hydraulics relates to
arrears of pension contributions. The Administrators received a revised
preferential claim from the Pension Protection Fund on 23 October 2008 for a
total sum of £16,024. This claim was agreed by the Administrators, declared on
the same day and passed for a 100 p in the pound distribution immediately
thereafter, which was settled on 11 November 2008, There are nc other
preferential claims in relation to the Companies.

Unsecured creditors

There will only be a distribution under the Prescribed Part for the unsecured
creditors of Hydraulics and a dividend distribution for the unsecured creditors of
Pearl. The Administrators have received the majority of creditor claims for
Hydraulics and Pearl, Where possible these claims have been agreed by the
Administrators.

In order to distribute funds to unsecured creditors of Hydraulics and Pearl whilst
in Administration the Administrators are submitting an application to the Court to
seek courts permission to undertake this. In addition as the Administration of
Hydraulics’ and Pearl’s are due to end on 13 June 2009, the Court application is
also to request a further extension of 12 months in order to allow for agreeing
the remaining unsecured claims, distributing the dividends and to allow a further
6 months for the cheques to be cashed by the recipients.

Once the Court applications to extend the period of these administrations as well
as permission to make a distribution in administrations has been submitted and
permission obtained, the remaining outstanding claims will be agreed. The
Administrators will then take reasonable steps to make a distribution to the
creditors as soon as practically possible.

Rule 2.47 Report 7



5.1

5.2

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Exit Routes from Administration

Under the Enterprise Act 2002, all administrations automaticaily come to an end
after one year, unless an extension is granted by the Court or with consent of
the creditors.

Otherwise and unless it is proposed that a company in administration should be
placed in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation the appointment of Administrators
ceases on the following:

* an application to Court (in the event of a Court appointment)

. filing a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming
that the purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved

* in the event that the company has no preperty the Administrator may
notify the Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the
appointment of the Administrator ceases and three months following that
date the company is deemed to be dissolved

The initial 12 month term of the administrations were due to expire on 13
December 2008. The Administrators were granted an extension of six months to
the Administrations by consent of secured creditors pursuant to Section 52(1)(b)
Insolvency Act 1986 to complete assigning over the Companies’ property leases.
The Administrators did not envisage that there would be a distribution to
unsecured creditors other than of the prescribed part. As such, consent means
the consent of secured creditors only as the preferential creditors have been paid
for in full. Since this extension the Administrators have been successful in
recovering £94,183 in Pearl which was not initially envisaged.

After the proposed 6 month extension period which is due to expire on 13 June
2009 the Administrators are to submit an application to Court to extend the
administrations of Hydraulics and Pearl only for a further period of 12 months in
order to make distribution to unsecured creditors in these companies.

In relation to EP Limited, Direct Limited and All Saints, the Administrators intend
to exit Administration via dissolution pursuant to Paragraph 84 Schedule B1 of
the Act, Pursuant to Rule 2,110 of the Rules this repart is the Final Repoart in
relation to EP Limited, Direct Limited and All Saints. In addition the
Administrators attach Forms 2.25B, Notice of conduct of business by
correspondence, with a resolution in respect of the discharge of the
Administrators for completion and return by 13 May 2009 by the creditors of EP
Limited, Direct Limited and All Saints.

Investigations

As previously reported to creditors a report on the conduct of the Directors was
submitted to the Department of Trade and Industry by the revised extension
date granted to the Joint Administrator’s, 7 August 2008,

Rule 2.47 Report 8




5.3

5.4

6.1

SIP 13 - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 13, we confirm that
there have been no transactions with connected parties in the period.

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Companies, Council
Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that requlation.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

Joint Administrators’ Fees

In accordance with Rule 2.106 of The Rules, in the absence of a cred 8
committee, the Administrators fees and expenses have been approved as part of
the creditors’ proposals as of 21 February 2008.

The Administrators’ time costs (for Hydraulics) for the administration are
summarised in the table below. A detailed analysis of the time spent by work
function is attached at Appendix 3.

The time costs are in relation to Hydraulics only. The Administrators have
incurred minimal time for Pearl, EP Limited, Direct Limited and All Saints. The
Administrators however do not seek recovery of these costs.

Classification of work | Partners | Managers | Assistants | Total Time Average
function and and Heours Cost Hourly
Directors Support Rate
Staff
£ £

Administration and
planning 37.5 146.8 171.1 355.4 §9,786 253
Creditors 14.0 106.7 74.4 195.1 51,340 263
Investigations 29.0 87.0 3.6 115.6 44,364 371
Realisation of assets 11.5 18.0 9.6 39.1 15,101 386
Trading 0.0 7.5 15.0 225 5,363 238
Case specific matters 0.0 9.7 0.0 9.7 3,697 383

92.0 375.7 273.7 741.3 | 209,651 283

= Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and
setup, appointment notification, statutory reporting, compliance,
cashiering, accounting and administrative functions; :

s Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and
meetings, reviewing and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims,
retention of title issues, correspondence with secured creditors, reviewing
and obtaining advice in relation to security granted to the secured
lenders;

« Investigation includes such tasks as reporting on the Directors’ conduct,
investigating antecedent transactions and any other investigations that
may be deemed appropriate;

Rule 2.47 Report Q



6.2

6.3

» Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing
assels, dealing with the saie of Business, property issues, and activity in

relation to any other assets and related legal issues;

» Trading includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managing day one
visits and correspondence with suppliers and customers; and

» Other tasks relate to work undertaken in relation to taxation, VAT and
any other tasks.

Disbursements

The Administrators’ direct disbursements
administrations were as follows:

Nature of Total
disbursement
(£)

Mileage 106
Travel 64
Subsistence 102
Telephone 11
Parking 65
3™ Party 342
Disbursements 264
Total 955

e ——

in the administrations for

the

Note that Deloitte LLP policy is to seek approval of both Category 1 and 2
disbursements and therefore there is no need to distinguish between the two.
Disclosure is required where we have incurred Category 2 expenses such as
mileage and internal copying.

Mileage is calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 40p used by
Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage is incurred.

Charge out rates

Our charge out rates for the staff involved in this assignment are as follows:

Grade 2009 2008

£ £
Partners 615 560
Managers 295 to 525 265 to 475
Assistants and Support Staff 145 to 265 120 to 200

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case record
their time spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system.
Time spent by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded
or recovered. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect
of the case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the
complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised
and/or claims agreed.

Rule 2.47 Report

10




With effect from 1 January 2009, charge out rates were increased by an average
10% and the charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, to
reflect this change.

6.4 Other professional costs

As reported to you previously, for advice on appropriate legal matters the
Administrators instructed Hammonds to assist them. Hammonds’ costs up to 17
April 2009 are £26,657 (excluding VAT and expenses) which have been reviewed
and £22,657 settled by the Administrators. Hammonds LLP's fees are based upon
their recorded time costs incurred at their prevailing charge out rates with all costs
being reviewed and analysed before payment is approved.

Rule 2,47 Report 11




dT10Md d110Mmd d110Mmd d110Md dT10Md s1031pny
WEI[[IA [Ned UeIWe(] Kawmng dijryd uenpy SWBIT{IM [ned usiuie(] SWeIm ined uenueqg Wl A [ned Uenec] A1e100295 Auedwo)
UOSYOB[ Uy YB10qa(]
AEYSI0 UDLIe(]
uos[ip Auen 1y nfiry Hrayngy iy oA 31firy
1a3eg pIemOH ey firy Asuurg dijyd ueupy Aouurg dijiyq welpy Aouutgy difnyd uetipy
Asuugg dijiyJ ueLIpy Asuurg dimyg veupy Yoy $alIef 104 ], YMUNJA SIWE[ JOAJI], U2INJA] SatUe[ JoASI ],
oy winy 2NN SaUmf JOASS] UIPSIEN Houng USPSIBA UOWILS UDPSIBIA TOWIS SIEJA ¢ 1SB] U

UDSSBEA NUBL]

PI'T 800€ PIesWel]
SWerL [neq ueieq

UDSSERIA] UL
PaNWI] 800 preswey

asnery 109§ pIeysry
USSSERJA] NUEI]

PI'1 800€ PIesurel]
SUIBN[I A [ned UeTe(

UISSRRIA] HURL]

PIT 800€ presiiey
Swey[Ip [neq Uerueg

9S1EIY 1100 PIRLITY
UISSREA] UL

PIT 800¢€ plreswiel]
SWElIA, [ned UBllIe(]

waunuroddy 1w
$10)321(1

panuirT ramodoans]

IT1 sso[pug
paNwI] o€ Preswe

panwiy sFumLy [1esd

paut amodoinsg

panwi Jamodoingg

sIaployaaryg

{ysea [7) sareys
V SSBJO ATRUIPIO Of/,

{yaes [3) sareys

Aleuipio pauIajap 001

(yoea (yoes {yoes 1 0F) soreys (yoea 01°07) (yoea 173) sareys rende) aaeys dn pajqes
13) soaeys AreuipIo 0001 13) $91eys ATeu1pio (97 AIeuIp1o 000000001 soIeys A1euiplo (09 Areuipso 00 10°1 | pue pansst Aleuipig)

VT 181 TvZ 1871 Ve 1871 TVZ 18T VT 181

SpoaT] spao] spaa] spaoT] 8pooT]

arenbg 11D | s1enbg A3y | atenbg A1y | altenbg A1) | arenbg 11D |
dT7sneisqg dT7T =0ei3g dTT snrefady dTTameRg dTT38613g 33130 pAIR)SIZY
1661 4101 §0 9007 Areruqaj €0 8561 Arenigeq o7 £861 19qUIBAON 0T 8961 Jsquiaded 01 jep uopetodioduy
91692920 165L6950 Z1566500 9179610 $T6EF600 Jaqumu Auedwo)

(payury
(«S1u1BS 1V ,,) paynunry («11824,,) («poyur dd,,) 1201(,) panuny | ((SMnespiy,,) panuny

(Ly02dosg) syureg Wy

pajyuny sdumij jaeag

Py Jmodoany

19241 JAmodoanyg

sonelpAl omodoany

awreu Aueduioy)

T xipuaddy

uoiewIoUl Atoinmyels




Europower Hydraulics Limited Appendix 2
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 17 April 2009

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Freehold Land & Property 551,454.00
VAT Refund 13,360.96
Council tax refund 5,193.02
Bank Interest Gross 21,927.13
591,935.11
PAYMENTS
Administrators’ Fees 95,031.79
Administrators’ Expenses 954,90
Legal Fees (1) 22,856.88
Corporation Tax 6,262.68
Postage & Redirection 119.75
Statutory Advertising 674.45
Bank Charges 2205
Preferential Dividend 16,024.00
VAT Receivable 20,832.36
162,778.88
Balances in Hand 4298,156.23
591,935.11

Please note:

1.There have been nil receipts and nil payments for EP Limited, Direct
Limited and All Saints. Therefore a receipts and payments account has
not been included.

2.Immediately after the appeointment on 14 December 2007, the sale of
the Companies’ trade and assets and the shareholding in the overseas
subsidiaries were concluded for a total consideration of £15,459,255
which was settled as a cash consideration of £551,454 (shown in the
Receipts and Payments account above) plus debt novation of
£14,907,801 by the secured lenders (not a cash transaction and hence
does not have an effect on the Receipts and Payments account).




Pearl Fittings Limited
(In Administration)

Appendix 2 (continued)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 17 April 2009

RECEIPTS Total (£)
VAT Refund 94,182.77

94 18277
PAYMENTS 0
Balances in Hand 94182 77

94,182.77




£8¢ 5°059°607 £TbL LELT L'SLE 0'Z6 sanoy |ejol
£8¢€ 5969 L6 - L6 - souapuodsallod/sbulaaw |rPuJaIUL
f s19)1ewW Syynads ased 13yl
8€¢ §'zog’s gzt 0'sT SL - jo4quod T Aeg
7 Buipeay
098 0'00¢'y WA - - 5/ 5)3ss€ 49410
7 ShE 1'106'01 9°TE 9'6 081 o't Aladouxd pjoyasea
S$)3SSY JO ol esIfedy
8f£¢ 7'0zy'8T 0'+v8 - 0'1L 0€T suonebisaau]
8t P EPEST 9'Sg 9t 09t 091 uiniey-g
suocnebiasaaur
| Z5¢ 6 LTT'0F 9'651 60 L9L 021 paindasun
| 1 ¥4 §'796'S sze - s'ee - paJmesg
” 15¢€ SZ0P'T ov o'z - 0z SUL 40 uonualay
81 S /SL'E 06 ST §'L - SU0IINGIISIO
S1031pas)
15¢ 9°62L'12 £'98 £'88 S'ET St Buipoday
29¢g S'ZST'1E 098 S0 9°¢o 0'geg juswiuteddy-aid
ZET SEP'T 507 58 0z sbunaaw
56T S'SOL'ET v 0L 6'¥Z S'Sh - SUQIDY BBIpALULL]
08¢ gLPE'T 9t 9T - 02 LEES
88T 0'929'¢T 9'ZL 6°4S LT o€ aoueldwo)
€ET S°£98 S'9 ) - - aInsoD
4 0'0L8'v 161 5SSt 9'€ - siaiysen
Gujuue|d ® uoneAIsIuIUpY
F 91ey 3 sSINOY SINOH }e)sS sinoy sinoy uoerung
AlanoH S350 awiy |ejoy ypoddng J1abeuepy Jaulied MJOMA JO HOBEIISSE|D
abeiony 7} JUE}SISSY
uoneIISIMIWPY UI — pajwi] soynelpAH Jamodoang
. € xipuaddy (soyneapAH) 600T [dy LT 0] 350D 2] ,S103RAISIVILIPY JO SISA|euY 6 JIS




